PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7564254

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BWAY CORPORATION	09/28/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS AGENT		
Street Address:	3455 PEACHTREE ROAD NE		
Internal Address:	MAIL CODE: GA7-024-12-05 (12TH FLOOR)		
City:	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30326		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

D804758
D004730
10155609
10450105
D834935
D840684
10974879
10919673
10875685
D941544
D942724
D932721
D920612
D920613
29697246
29697243
D928555

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)522-8409

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

REEL: 061248 FRAME: 0598

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4044205527 Email: rjk@phrd.com

Correspondent Name: RHONDA J. KENYERI, PARALEGAL
Address Line 1: 303 PEACHTREE STREET, SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHLEEN O. CURREY	
SIGNATURE:	/KOC/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/28/2022	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Mauser)#page1.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Mauser)#page2.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Mauser)#page3.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Mauser)#page4.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Mauser)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 061248 FRAME: 0599 GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

September 28, 2022

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, BWAY CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") with principal

offices at 1515 W. 22nd Street, Suite 1100, Oak Brook, Illinois 60523, hereby pledges and grants to BANK

OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 3455

Peachtree Road NE, Mail Code: GA7-024-12-05 (12th Floor), Atlanta, Georgia 30326, (the "Grantee"), for

the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below),

a continuing security interest in all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under (i) the

United States patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case together with (ii)

all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the

Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof (prior to the Termination Date)

for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively, the "Patent

Collateral").

THIS GRANT is made to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when

due of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Amended and Restated Security.

Agreement among the Grantor, the other Grantors from time-to-time party thereto and the Grantee, dated

as of April 3, 2017 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security

Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the

Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the

security interest in the Patent Collateral acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee

under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest

9460958.v3

PATENT REEL: 061248 FRAME: 0600 granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated

herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security

Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Intercreditor Agreement

(as defined in the Security Agreement) in all respects and, in the event of any conflict between the terms of

the Intercreditor Agreement and this Grant, the terms of Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signatures appear on the following pages]

PATENT REEL: 061248 FRAME: 0601 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first written above.

BWAY CORPORATION, Grantor

Name: Title:

Approximate.

[Signatures continue on the following page]

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Collateral Agent and Grantee

Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE A

PATENT	Application No/ File Date	Patent No. / Issue Date
Container with integrated handles	29581335	D804758
	Oct 18, 2016	Dec 5, 2017
Tamper evident tub	15467710	10155609
	Mar 23, 2017	Dec 18, 2018
Container with integrated handles	16160509	10450105
	Oct 15, 2018	Oct 22, 2019
Container with handles	29598199	D834935
	Mar 23, 2017	Dec 4, 2018
Container	29598197	D840684
	Mar 23, 2017	Feb 19, 2019
Tamper evident tub	16188729	10974879
	Nov 13, 2018	Apr 13, 2021
Container and container lid with built-in brine disc	16245105	10919673
	Jan 10, 2019	Feb 16, 2021
Container lid with castellated cork	16125281	10875685
	Sep 7, 2018	Dec 29, 2020
Container with integrated handles	16160509	10450105
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	Oct 15, 2018	Oct 22, 2019
Container lid	29725731	D941544
	Feb 26, 2020	Jan 18, 2022
Container	29725732	D942724
	Feb 26, 2020	Feb 01, 2022
Container ring	29725734	D932721
	Feb 26, 2020	Oct 5, 2021
Container (groove)	29697244	D920612
1 T	Jul 5, 2019	May 25, 2021
Container (slope)	29697245	D920613
	Jul 5, 2019	May 25, 2021
Container (circular)	29697246	D920614
	Jul 5, 2019	May 25, 2021
Container (radius)	29697243	D921314
	Jul 5, 2019	Jun 1, 2021
Container lid	29676429	D928555
	Jan 10, 2019	Aug 24, 2021

PATENT REEL: 061248 FRAME: 0604

RECORDED: 09/28/2022